OFFICE OF THE FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY/ADDITIONAL SECRETARY LAND AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT B-BLOCK, VIKAS BHAWAN, NEW DELHI

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005

IN THE MATTER OF:

RTI ID No.14348 APPEAL No. 1734

Puran Chandra Mathpal	Appellant
VERSUS	
Public Information Officer (Writ Cell)	Respondent
ORDER	
RTIs ID No. and date	14348/03.10.18
Date of reply by PIO	04.12.18
Date of receipt of appeal	12.12.18
Date of Hearing	03.01.19
Present : Shri Puran Chand Mathpal	Appellant
Shri S.K. Sharma	PIO(Writ Cell)
	0005 11 TD NT 14040

The applicant sought the information under RTI Act, 2005 vide ID No. 14348.

The appellant filed an appeal on 12.12.18 under section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005 before the undersigned and submitted that no satisfactory reply received from the PIO.

In response to the appeal filed by the appellant, hearing notices were served on 20.12.18 to all the parties with request to appear before the First Appellant Authority on 03.01.19 with relevant documents.

Present Shri Puran Chand Mathpal, appellant and requested that sought information be provided by PIO.

Shri S.K. Sharma, PIO(Writ Cell) appeared in person and submitted that the SLP number is not available as the SLP is not filed by the Counsel so far.

I have gone through the submission of both the parties, as information sought is not available with PIO (Writ Cell).

Appeal is disposed of accordingly.

In case the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided above he can file 2nd appeal before the Second Appellant Authority i.e. Central Information Commission, Baba Gang Nath Marg, 3rd Floor, Munirka, New Delhi – 67.

(RAJREVA SHUKLA)
First Appellant Authority/
Additional Secretary (L&B)

No. PA/AS/L&B/RTI.Appeal/2018/1738/

Mrs. Usha Kapoor, Chamber No.188, Lowyers Chamber Block - II, Delh

2. The SPIO (Writ Cell), Land and Building Department, Vikas Bhawan, New